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Title CH-SC-SU Schem Page Sheet Date Effectivity

CREW DOOR

CONTROL CABIN DOOR LOCK 52-51-11 101 Jan 11/2006 YD001-YD006

102 May 02/2008 YD007-YD020

DOOR WARNING SYSTEM

DOOR WARNING SYSTEM - ENTRY AND SERVICE 52-71-11 101 Jun 30/2009 YD001-YD007

DOOR WARNING SYSTEM - CARGO AND EQUIPMENT 52-71-12 101 Jan 11/2006 ALL
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2 Jun 30/2009 ALL

CHAPTER 52
DOORS

52-CONTENTS
Page 1

May 09/2011D280A238
BOEING PROPRIETARY - Copyright#Unpublished Work - See title page for details

737-800 SYSTEM SCHEMATIC MANUAL

For training purposes only!



CH-SC-SU Title

52-51-11 CONTROL CABIN DOOR LOCK

52-71-13 DOOR WARNING - LEFT OVERWING
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52-71-12 DOOR WARNING SYSTEM - CARGO AND EQUIPMENT

52-71-11 DOOR WARNING SYSTEM - ENTRY AND SERVICE
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WIRING DIAGRAMS

L

H

SEC 2
BUS 2
28V DC

24-61-11

(P6-3 E1)
DOOR LOCK

OVERRIDE SW

DOOR LOCK SW

STAB TRIM

CONTROL CABIN

52-51-11

DIMMING MODULE (J19)

3
C137

9

8

10

12

M469

13
D1344
45

D1346
42

46

M117 ELECTRIC STRIKE
(STA 280 CONTROL CABIN DOOR)

DOOR LOCK

SHEAR PIN

SOLENOID SHAFT ADAPTER

ROCKER SOLENOID

C

1C

4A

1NO

1NC

LOCK

P8-47

15

16

17

3

4

5

33-18-61
33-18-61

D3428

D3428

27-41-11
27-41-11

STAB TRIM AND CABIN DOOR MODULE

ELECTRIC STRIKE

UNLOCK

A 2

9

7
8

6

4
5

3

1
2

NORMAL

OVERRIDE

P8 CONTROL STAND

1

2LIGHTING
5V AC 33-11-41

31-52-11

M117

RED

BLUMISC

P6 LOAD CONTROL CENTER

(S2)

(S1)

ANNUNCIATION &

-H

1
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WIRING DIAGRAMS

SWITCH
KILL

PROGRAM
TIMER

SW (S1182)
AUTO DIM
F/D DOOR

GND
STATIC

PRESS & ROTATE TO UNLOCK.

NOTES:

1 33-29-11

5

3

7

23

15

9

1

4

8
D2A

6

3

10

21

1
2
D1A

5

196

1

FAIL LOGIC
DOOR LOCK

D5A

1
3

2

7
8

6

10

1

4
3

(L1) LOCK
FAIL LIGHT

2

(AMBER)
TYPE I

8

14

1

9

4

DOOR LOCK SW
CONTROL CABIN

DENY

C2
7

5

(S2)

3

(L2) AUTO
UNLOCK LIGHT

2

(AMBER)
TYPE I

AUTO
UNLKD

7

12

D2A

2

1
D13730

FAIL (GND)
LOCK

11

2

6 NC

9

LIGHTS
STATUS

IND
CREW

CONTROL
SOLENOID

WHT

4

PROGRAM
CODE

DENY

11
10

4

10

CONTROLLER LOGIC

GRN

RED

FLIGHT DECK DOOR POST ASSEMBLY

8

GRN

7

9

BACKLIGHT (PROV)

RED

5

AMB
GRN

RED
AMB

H

L

SEC 2
BUS 2
28V DC

24-61-11

(P6-3 E1)
DOOR LOCK

52-51-11

BACKLIGHT (PROV)

3
C137

7

10

13

M2538 SOLENOID ASSEMBLY
(STA 280 CONTROL CABIN DOOR)

DOOR LOCK

SHEAR PIN

SOLENOID SHAFT ADAPTER

ROCKER SOLENOID

P8-47

D3428

STAB TRIM & CAB DOOR LOCK MODULE

SOLENOID ASSMBLY

1

2LIGHTING
5V AC

M2538

RED

BLU

MISC

P6 LOAD CONTROL CENTER

27-41-11

AURAL

GND8

CHIME
UNLOCK (GND)
AUTO

POWER
28V DC

BLK

9

UNLOCK

AMB

KEYPAD LOGIC

KEYPAD ASSEMBLYM2536

CODE
KEYPAD

IND
CREW

CODE
KEYPAD

33-11-41

DOOR ACCESS CONTROLLER/CHIME MODULEM2537

33-18-61

-B

2
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WIRING DIAGRAMS

INDICATOR LIGHT.
TO POWER THROUGH THE AIRSTAIR
DURING AN LRU TEST FOR CONNECTION
A) PSEU OUTPUT D10988/37 IS MONITORED

PSEU BITE I/O MONITOR MENU.
D11140 ARE AVAILABLE THROUGH THE
OUTPUTS D10988/37, D10988/38 AND
B) THE STATUS OF SENSOR S282, AND

23-27-12

RSV

FOLLOWING:
A GROUND ON D10984/59 RESULTS IN THE

NOTES:

11

23-27-12

RSV

(L4) AFT SERVICE

1

2

4

3

(L7) FWD ENTRY

1

2

4

3

(L3) FWD SERVICE

1

2

4

3

(L8) AFT ENTRY

1

2

4

3

DOOR WARNING MODULEP5-20

D10988

58

19

AIRSTRS OPT

60

61
D10988

36

19

57

58
D10986

57

18
D10988

34

20

36

D10984
59

59 A

52-71-14

52-71-14

A

60

38

52-71-13

A

52-71-13

52-71-14

A

18

37

D11140

52-71-12

52-71-13

34

D10988

A

52-71-13

A

RSV52-71-14

6

D482
7

23-27-14

A

8

5

A

RSV

CLSD & LTCHD
AFT ENT

D1406

CLSD & LTCHD
FW SER

RSV

2

8

5

CLSD & LTCHD
FW ENT

CLSD & LTCHD
AFT SER

D10986

3

RSV

17

31-52-65

59

31-52-65

33-18-35

31-52-65

31-52-65

AIRSTRS WARN

AFT ENT WARN

AFT ENT LKD

AFT SER LKD

AFT SER WARN

SER DOORS LKD

FWD SER WARN

FWD SER LKD

FWD ENT WARN

FWD ENT LKD

OUTSIDE AIRSTRS CTL

(SH 1)
32-09-12
ON GND

52-71-13
L ENG RUN

0.5S MAX

DELAY

30 –3.0S

DELAY

RESET

LATCH

SET

IN AIR FILTERED

LATCHED
IS CLOSED &
WHEN DOOR
LOGIC TRUE

RESET PULSE
ANY PROCESSOR

LATCHED
IS CLOSED &
WHEN DOOR
LOGIC TRUE

LATCHED
IS CLOSED &
WHEN DOOR
LOGIC TRUE

LATCHED
IS CLOSED &
WHEN DOOR
LOGIC TRUE

(STA332 WL267 RBL55)
SERVICE DOOR SENSOR

FWD

YEL

RED

BLU

S194

C
L
O
S
E
D
&
L
A
T
C
H
E
D

N
O
T
L
A
T
C
H
E
D

(STA308 WL268 LBL50)
ENTRY DOOR SENSOR

FWD

YEL

RED

BLU

S199

N
O
T
L
A
T
C
H
E
D

C
L
O
S
E
D
&
L
A
T
C
H
E
D

52-71-11

(STA993 WL265 LBL55)
ENTRY DOOR SENSOR

AFT

(STA933 WL265 RBL55)
SERVICE DOOR SENSOR

AFT

C
L
O
S
E
D
&
L
A
T
C
H
E
D

N
O
T
L
A
T
C
H
E
D

C
L
O
S
E
D
&
L
A
T
C
H
E
D

N
O
T
L
A
T
C
H
E
D

IS LOCKED
WHEN DOOR

TRUE
LOGIC

INSIDE AIRSTRS CTL

PROXIMITY SWITCH ELECTRONICS UNIT (STA212 WL180 RBL20)

32-61-11

M2061

YEL

RED

BLU

S195

YEL

RED

BLU

S200

RSV

-C

4
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3

3

RSV

THE PSEU BITE I/O MONITOR MENU.
OUTPUT D10986/54 IS AVAILABLE THROUGH
IF SELECTED (GND) THE STATUS OF
THE PSEU BITE I/O MONITOR MENU.
OUTPUT D10988/54 IS AVAILABLE THROUGH
IF SELECTED (GND) THE STATUS OF2

2

RSV

52-71-11

NC

23-27-14

RSV

RSV

RSV

RSV

12

1

D482

D1406

32-09-11

CARGO ACC LKD

EQUIP WARN

FWD ACC LKD

EE ACC LKD

ACC DOORS LKD

AFT BELLY RELAY

AFT CARGO RELAY

FWD BELLY RELAY

56
D10986

6

FWD CARGO WARN

D10988

56

FWD CARGO RELAY

D10988

7

A LOGIC "TRUE"
A GROUND ON ANY INPUT EQUALS

NOTES:

FWD ACC LKD

EE ACC LKD

AFT CARGO LKD

ON GND

ON GND

FWD BELLY OPT

32-09-12

D10988

L1 FWD CARGO

L2 AFT CARGO

L5 EQUIPMENT

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

A

A

A

A

A

A

NC

RSV

(STA338 WL151 LBL7)
ACCESS DOOR

(STA794 WL165 RBL40)
CARGO DOOR WARN

(STA400 WL165 RBL40)
CARGO DOOR WARN

(STA204 WL151 BL0)
ACCESS DOOR

(STA212 WL180 RBL20)

D10986 6

NC

FWD

AFT

NC

D482

D1406

AFT CARGO WARN

33

33-36-12

PROXIMITY SWITCH ELECTRONICS UNIT

5
D482

6

6

33

D10988

D10986

16

54

55

ELEXS197

NO

C
LATCHED

LATCHED
NOT

33-18-35

NC

NO

C

FWDS196

31-52-65

LOCKED

LOCKED
NOT

7

17

32

37

7
D10986

33-36-11

32-61-11

M02061
52-71-12

LOCKED

LOCKED
NOT

LOCKED

LOCKED
NOT

31-52-65

AFT BELLY OPT

32

FWD CARGO LKD

AFT CARGO LKD

DOOR WARNING ANNUNCIATOR MODULE

S960

1

NO

C

NO

C

S961

31-52-65

P5-20

NC

54

35

1

55
NC

16

NC

FWD CARGO LKD

-D

7
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WIRING DIAGRAMS

(SH 2)J

F (SH 2)

R749(J22)
B

A

S1112

WHT

LEFT AFT

WHT

(STA633 WL256 LBL68)
OVERWING FLIGHT LOCK

S1105

WHT

LEFT AFT

RED

(STA639 WL259 LBL67)
OVERWING DOOR B

M2219 LEFT AFT

BLK

S1104

WHT

(STA633 WL256 LBL68)
LOCK SOLENOID
OVERWING FLIGHT

LEFT AFT

BLK

RED

(STA616 WL259 LBL67)
OVERWING DOOR A

NOT LOCKED

LOCKED

CLOSED

NOT CLOSED

NOT CLOSED

CLOSED
R751(J22)

B

A

S1113

WHT

LEFT FWD

WHT

(STA595 WL256 LBL68)
OVERWING FLIGHT LOCK

LOCKED

NOT LOCKED

S1109

WHT

LEFT FWD

RED

(STA601 WL259 LBL67)
OVERWING DOOR B

NOT CLOSED

CLOSED

CLOSED

NOT CLOSED

M2220 LEFT FWD

BLK

S1108

WHT

(STA595 WL256 LBL68)
LOCK SOLENOID
OVERWING FLIGHT

LEFT FWD

BLK

RED

X1

X2

NC

A1

A3

D1

D3
D2

C1
C2

B1

C3

B2

A2

D12756

FLIGHT

(J22)
LOCK RELAY 1
R742

LOCK

B3

UNLOCK

(SH 2)M

(SH 2)

(SH 2)H

(SH 2)G

(SH 2)L

(SH 2)K

52-71-13

29-23-11

RUNNING RELAY 2 (J22)

NC

NC

52-71-14D

52-71-14C

LEFT (D2)
FLIGHT LOCK

NC

B1
B2
B3

A1
A2
A3

D12538

73-22-31

R737

73-22-31

OVERWING

SECT 2
BUS 1
28V DC

24-61-11
C1514

NC

(STA578 WL259 LBL67)
OVERWING DOOR A

E

23-31-11

ENGINE 1

RUN

NOT RUN

A1
A2
A3

D10918

RUNNING RELAY (J22)
ENGINE 1R564

RUN

NOT RUN

2.5

CIRCUIT BREAKER PANELP6-2

-D

4
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WIRING DIAGRAMS

H

F

(SH 1)

K

G

D10986

35
D10988

52

7
D482

A

33-18-35

D482
33-18-35

5

6
D482

A

4

4

2

3

1

(L11) LEFT FWD OVERWING

31-52-65

L FWD OW CLSD SW B

2

2

INVALIDCIRCUIT
OPEN

CIRCUIT
OPEN

INVALIDGROUNDGROUND FAULT.
"INVALID OPT PINS"

D10986/10
WING OPT
OVER

OR MDCD
OVERWING EXIT DOORS
AIRPLANE WITHOUT

CIRCUIT
OPEN

CIRCUIT
OPEN

CIRCUIT
OPEN

GROUND

INVALID

GROUNDCIRCUIT
OPEN

CIRCUIT
OPEN

CIRCUIT
OPEN

CIRCUIT
OPEN

GROUND

GROUND

CIRCUIT
OPEN

CIRCUIT
OPEN

CIRCUIT
OPEN

GROUND

GROUND

GROUND

(-600/-700)
OVERWING EXIT DOORS
AIRPLANE WITH TWO

EXIT DOORS (-700C)
WITH TWO OVERWING
MDCD AIRPLANE

GROUND

M

L

(SH 1)

(SH 1)

(SH 1)

(SH 1)

J 39

53
D10986

21
D10988

20

11

D10986

8

52-71-14

52-71-11

32-61-11

NOTES:

EQUALS A LOGIC "TRUE".
A GROUND ON ANY INPUT

1

FOUR OW OPT

OVR WING OPT

A

(SH 1)

(SH 1)

BITE EFFECT
CONFIGURATION
AIRPLANE

SH 2)
(32-61-21
D10984/18
/MDCD OPT

SEE TABLE

2

D1406

E (SH 1)

1

A

10

M02061 PROXIMITY SWITCH ELECTRONICS UNIT (PSEU) (STA212 WL180 RBL20)

D10986

32-09-11

32-61-21

32-61-21

52-71-11
52-71-11
52-71-11
52-71-11

ENG RUN R

ENG RUN L

L FWD FL SW

1.5S–0.15S

DELAY

L FL RELAY FORCE (BITE)

FW ENT CLSD & LTCHD
FW SER CLSD & LTCHD
AFT ENT CLSD & LTCHD
AFT SER CLSD & LTCHD

TRA LT53 L

TRA LT53 R

IN AIR

5.0S–.05S

DELAY

RESET LATCHES (BITE)

SET

LATCH

RESET

L FWD OW CLSD SW A

L FL SW
1.5S–0.15S

DELAY SET

LATCH

RESET

L OW CLSD SW B

L OW CLSD SW A

L OW WARN

GROUND

L FWD OW WARN
EXIT DOORS
WITHOUT OVERWING
MDCD AIRPLANE

D10986/11
OW OPT
FOUR

(-800/-900)
OVERWING EXIT DOORS
AIRPLANE WITH FOUR

I/O MONITOR.
PSEU BITE
THROUGH THE
BE AVAILABLE
I/O MAY NOT
STATUS OF SOME
SELECTED, THE
ARE NOT PROPERLY
IF OPTION PINS

& LATCHED
ARE CLOSED
ENTRY DOORS
SERVICE AND
ANY 3 OF 4

L FL RELAY

GROUND

52-71-13

10

D11138

40

D10982

BOTH THRUST LEVERS ADVANCED

9

4

2

3

1

(L6)

N/A

0.5S–.05S

5

DELAY

LEFT AFT OVERWING

31-52-65

DOOR WARNING ANNUNCIATOR MODULEP5-20

-H

1
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WIRING DIAGRAMS

(SH 2)J

M

G (SH 2)

R750(J24)
A

B

S1114

WHT

RIGHT AFT

WHT

(STA621 WL256 RBL68)
OVERWING FLIGHT LOCK

S1107

WHT

RIGHT AFT

RED

(STA639 WL259 RBL67)
OVERWING DOOR B

M2221 RIGHT AFT

BLK

S1106

WHT

(STA621 WL256 RBL68)
LOCK SOLENOID
OVERWING FLIGHT

RIGHT AFT

BLK

RED

(STA616 WL259 RBL67)
OVERWING DOOR A

NOT LOCKED

LOCKED

CLOSED

NOT CLOSED

NOT CLOSED

CLOSED

R752(J24)
A

B

S1115

WHT

RIGHT FWD

WHT

(STA583 WL256 RBL68)
OVERWING FLIGHT LOCK

LOCKED

NOT LOCKED

S1111

WHT

RIGHT FWD

RED

(STA601 WL259 RBL67)
OVERWING DOOR B

NOT CLOSED

CLOSED

CLOSED

NOT CLOSED

M2222 RIGHT FWD

BLK

S1110

WHT

(STA583 WL256 RBL68)
LOCK SOLENOID
OVERWING FLIGHT

RIGHT FWD

BLK

RED

X1

X2

NC

A1

A3

D1

D3
D2

C1
C2

B1

C3

B2

A2

D12758

FLIGHT

(J24)
LOCK RELAY 2
R743

LOCK

B3

UNLOCK

(SH 2)

(SH 2)L

(SH 2)K

(SH 2)

(SH 2)H

(SH 2)F

52-71-13

RUNNING RELAY 2 (J24)

NC

NC

52-71-13D

52-71-13C

RIGHT (D1)
FLIGHT LOCK

NC

B1
B2
B3

A1
A2
A3

D12540

73-22-31

R738

73-22-31

OVERWING

SECT 2
BUS 2
28V DC

24-61-11
C1515

NC

(STA578 WL259 RBL67)
OVERWING DOOR A

E

23-31-11

ENGINE 2

RUN

NOT RUN

A1
A2
A3

D10916

RUNNING RELAY (J24)
ENGINE 2R563

RUN

NOT RUN

2.5

CIRCUIT BREAKER PANELP6-2

-E

3
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WIRING DIAGRAMS

61

D10986

L

K

(SH 1)

(SH 1)

M

G

F

(SH 1)

H

(SH 1)

(SH 1)

52

D10986

D10988

2

1
D10988

47

30
D10988

52-71-13

52-71-11

32-61-11

NOTES:

EQUALS A LOGIC "TRUE".
A GROUND ON ANY INPUT

1

A

A

J

D1406

7

A
D482
11

33-18-35

33-18-35

E

(SH 1)

5

6

(SH 1)

15

D482

1

(SH 1)

A

M02061 PROXIMITY SWITCH ELECTRONICS UNIT (PSEU)

D10988

(STA212 WL180 RBL020)

32-09-11

32-61-21

32-61-21

52-71-11
52-71-11
52-71-11
52-71-11

ENG RUN L

ENG RUN R

R FWD FL SW

1.5S–0.15S

DELAY

R FL RELAY FORCE (BITE)

FW ENT CLSD & LTCHD
FW SER CLSD & LTCHD
AFT ENT CLSD & LTCHD
AFT SER CLSD & LTCHD

TRA LT53 L

TRA LT53 R

IN AIR

5.0S–.05S

DELAY

RESET LATCHES (BITE)

SET

LATCH

RESET

R FWD OW CLSD SW B

R FWD OW CLSD SW A

R FL SW
1.5S–0.15S

DELAY SET

LATCH

RESET

R OW CLSD SW B

R OW CLSD SW A

R OW WARN

R FWD OW WARN

& LATCHED
ARE CLOSED
ENTRY DOORS
SERVICE AND
ANY 3 OF 4

R FL RELAY 52-71-13

7

D10984

53

D10988

BOTH THRUST LEVERS ADVANCED

54

1

4

31-52-65

2

3

RIGHT FWD OVERWING

1

2

3

4

L12

L10

0.5S–.05S

31

DELAY

RIGHT AFT OVERWING

31-52-65

DOOR WARNING ANNUNCIATOR MODULEP5-20

-E

1
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